COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

COMPANY AND ECOPOWER GENERATION- HAZARD, LLC; (2) AUTHORIZATION TO ENTER INTO THE SIXTH AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT; (3) THE GRANT OF CERTAIN DECLARATORY RELIEF; AND (4) THE GRANT OF ALL OTHER REQUIRED APPROVALS AND RELIEF	HAZARD, LLC; (2) AUTHORIZATION TO ENTER INTO THE SIXTH AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT; (3) THE GRANT OF CERTAIN DECLARATORY RELIEF; AND (4) THE GRANT OF ALL OTHER REQUIRED)) CASE NO.) 2015-00190))))))
---	---	---

<u>ORDER</u>

This matter arises upon the motion of Kentucky Industrial Utility Customers, Inc. ("KIUC"), filed June 29, 2015, for full intervention. It appears to the Commission that such intervention is likely to present issues and develop facts that will assist the Commission in fully considering the matter without unduly complicating or disrupting the proceedings. The Commission, being otherwise sufficiently advised, finds that KIUC should be granted full rights of a party in this proceeding.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:

1. The motion of KIUC to intervene is granted.

2. KIUC shall be entitled to the full rights of a party and shall be served with the Commission's Orders and with filed testimony, exhibits, pleadings, correspondence, and all other documents submitted by parties after the date of this Order. 3. KIUC shall comply with all provisions of the Commission's regulations, 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8, related to the service and electronic filing of documents.

4. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8(9), KIUC shall file with the Commission, within seven days of the date of this Order, a written statement, with a copy to parties of record, that:

a. KIUC waives its right to service of any Commission Order by mail for purposes of this proceeding only;

b. KIUC certifies that it or its agent possesses the facilities to receive electronic transmissions; and

c. Sets forth the electronic mail address to which all electronic notices and messages related to this proceeding should be served.

By the Commission

ENTERED JUL 0 8 2015 **KENTUCKY PUBLIC** /ICE COMMISSION

ATTES Exec rector

*Kenneth J Gish, Jr. Stites & Harbison 250 West Main Street, Suite 2300 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507

*Kentucky Power Company 101 A Enterprise Drive P. O. Box 5190 Frankfort, KY 40602

*Honorable Michael L Kurtz Attorney at Law Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 36 East Seventh Street Suite 1510 Cincinnati, OHIO 45202

*Honorable Mark R Overstreet Attorney at Law Stites & Harbison 421 West Main Street P. O. Box 634 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40602-0634